

Nos. 20-1199, 21-707

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE  
*Respondent,*

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts  
of Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF FOR ANN M. KILLENBECK AND  
MARK R. KILLENBECK AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

STUART TAYLOR, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
3911 Jocelyn St. NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 365-1812  
stuarttaylorjr@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. The “Compelling” Interest in Attaining Student Body Diversity Is an Educational Matter Tied to the Attainment of Specified, Measurable Educational Outcomes . . . . . 3

II. *Fisher II* Requires Institutions Employing Group Identity Preferences to Engage in Constant, Rigorous Longitudinal Assessment . . . . . 9

III. Neither Harvard College Nor the University of North Carolina Appears to Routinely Assess Whether the Outcomes Identified by the Court Actually Occur, and None of the Opinions to Date Comport with the Requirements Imposed by *Fisher II*. . . . . 12

IV. The Court Should Reaffirm that Efforts to Secure Student Body Diversity Must Be Grounded in Sound Educational Practices and Should Be Rigorously and Continuously Assessed. . . . . 22

CONCLUSION. . . . . 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4
<i>Columbus Board of Education v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	27
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11
<i>Fisher v. The University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) ( <i>Fisher I</i> ) .....	3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 20, 27, 32
<i>Fisher v. The University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) ( <i>Fisher II</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	4
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	4
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	25, 27

<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	3
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	3, 5, 10, 20, 27
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019) . . . . .	13
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020) . . . . .	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. University of North Carolina</i> , 2021 WL 7628155 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 18, 2021) . . . . .	15, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Association of American Universities, <i>On the Importance of Diversity in University Admissions</i> , Almanac, Vol. 43 # 35, May 20, 1997 . . . . .	24, 25
Astin, Alexander W., <i>Assessment for Excellence: The Philosophy and Practice of Assessment and Evaluation in Higher Education</i> (1991) . . . . .	19
Bowen, William & Bok, Derek, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998) . . . . .	7
Chang, Mitchell et al., Eds., <i>Compelling Interest: Examining the Evidence on Racial Dynamics in Colleges and Universities</i> (2003) . . . . .	7

- Gurin, Patricia et al., *The Educational Value of Diversity*, in *Defending Diversity: Affirmative Action at the University of Michigan* (Patricia Gurin et al. Eds, 2004) . . . . . 7
- Hurtado, Sylvia, Griffin, Kimberly A., Arellano, Lucy & Cuellar, Marcella, *Assessing the Value of Climate Assessments: Progress and Future Directions*, 1 J. Diversity Higher Educ. 204 (2008). . . . . 26
- Killenbeck, Ann Mallatt, *Racial Diversity in Legal Education: Do Racially Diverse Educational Environments Affect Selected Attitudes of White First-Year Law Students? A Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy (Higher Education) in the University of Michigan* (1999) . . . . . 18, 19
- Killenbeck, Ann Mallatt, *Bakke, with Teeth? The Implications of Grutter v. Bollinger in an Outcomes-Based World*, 36 J.C. & U.L. 1 (2009) . . . . . 5, 6
- Killenbeck, Ann M., *The Devil Is in the Lack of Details*, 85 Ind. L.J. 1261 (2010). . . . . 7, 26
- Killenbeck, Ann Mallatt, *Ferguson, Fisher, and the Future: Diversity and Inclusion as a Remedy for Implicit Racial Bias*, 42 J.C. & U.L. 59 (2016) . . . . . 8, 9, 17

Killenbeck, Mark R., <i>Affirmative Action and Diversity: The Beginning of the End? Or the End of the Beginning?</i> (2004) . . . . .	25
Killenbeck, Mark R., <i>Opportunity or Result? The Transformation of Affirmative Action</i> , in James A. Beckman (Ed.), <i>Controversies in Affirmative Action: V. 2, Contemporary Debates</i> (2014) . . . .	31
Killenbeck, Mark R., <i>Pushing Things Up to Their First Principles: Reflections on the Values of Affirmative Action</i> , 87 Calif. L. Rev. 1299 (1999) . . . . .	23, 30
Kryson, Maria, <i>Prejudice, Politics, and Public Opinion: Understanding the Sources of Racial Policy Attitudes</i> , 26 Ann. Rev. Soc. 135 (2006) .	17
Kuklinski, James H., <i>Review: The Scientific Study of Campus Diversity and Students' Educational Outcomes</i> , 70 Pub. Opinion Q. 99 (2006) . . . . .	24
Light, Richard J., <i>Making the Most of College: Students Speak Their Minds</i> (2001). . . . .	14, 15
Nacoste, Rupert W., <i>The Truth About Affirmative Education</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., April 7, 1995 . . . . .	24
Orfield, Gary & Kurlander, Michael, Eds., <i>Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action</i> (2001) . . . . .	7
Orfield, Gary & Whitley, Dean, Eds., <i>Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experiences in Leading Law Schools, in Diversity Challenged</i> . . . . .	8

Pascarella, Ernest, <i>Students' Affective Development within the College Environment</i> , 56 J. Higher Educ. 640 (1985) . . . . .	19
Pascarella, Ernest J. et al., <i>What Have We Learned from the First Year of the National Study of Student Learning?</i> , ERIC ED 381 054 (1996). . . . .	18
Peller, Gary, <i>Espousing a Positive Vision of Affirmative Action Politics</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., Dec. 18, 1991 . . . . .	23
Pew Research Center, <i>U.S. public continues to view grades, test scores as top factors in college admissions</i> , April 26, 2022, available at <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2022/04/26/u-s-public-continues-to-view-grades-test-scores-as-top-factors-in-college-admissions/">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2022/04/26/u-s-public-continues-to-view-grades-test-scores-as-top-factors-in-college-admissions/</a> . . . .	28
Pike, Gary R. & Kuh, George D., <i>Relationships Among Structural Diversity, Informal Peer Interactions and Perceptions of Campus Environment</i> , 29 Rev. Higher Educ. 425 (2006). . . . .	26
Polling Data, available at <a href="https://affirmativeactiondebate.org/polling-data/">https://affirmativeactiondebate.org/polling-data/</a> . . . . .	28, 29
Posner, Richard A., <i>Against Constitutional Theory</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1998) . . . . .	31
Rudenstine, Neil M., Harvard University, <i>The President's Report 1993 – 1995</i> . . . . .	25

Schmidt, Peter, “ <i>Intergroup Dialogue</i> ” Promoted as <i>Using Racial Tensions to Teach</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., July 16, 2008 . . . . .	27
Smith, Daryl G., <i>Diversity’s Promise for Higher Education: Making It Work</i> (2009). . . . .	8
State Automatic Admissions Initiatives, available at <a href="https://affirmativeactiondebate.org/state-initiatives/">https://affirmativeactiondebate.org/ state-initiatives/</a> . . . . .	28
State Initiative Results, available at <a href="https://affirmativeactiondebate.org/state-initiative-results/">https://affirmativeactiondebate.org/state-initia tive-results/</a> . . . . .	29
Sudman, Semour & Bradburn, Norman H., <i>Asking Questions: A Practical Guide to Questionnaire Design</i> (1982) . . . . .	17
Tuckman, Bruce W., <i>Conducting Educational Research</i> (4th Ed. 1994) . . . . .	9, 17
Whitt, Elizabeth J. et al., <i>Student’s Openness to Diversity and Challenges in the Second and Third Years of College</i> , 72 J. Higher Educ. 172 (2001). . . . .	18
